RESOLUTION NO. 3478

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC TRANSIT SECTION OPERATING ASSISTANCE GRANTS FOR FISCAL 1994-95.

WHEREAS, The State of Oregon, Department of Transportation, Public Transit Section has submitted the 1994-95 annual operating assistance grant agreement for the Albany Transit System and the Linn-Benton Loop Transit System; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany is the service provider for Albany Transit System and the Linn-Benton Loop Transit System; and

WHEREAS, conditions of obtaining these grants include compliance with the DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TITLE VI ASSURANCE and the ANNUAL CIVIL RIGHTS ASSURANCE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany accepts the Operating Assistance Grant in an amount not to exceed \$28,200 for Albany Transit System and an amount not to exceed \$32,200 for the Linn-Benton Loop Transit System for the fiscal year 1994-95; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, accepts these grants and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreements and conditions for their acceptance.

DATED this 22nd day of February 1995.

ATTEST:

City Recorder (Ogorts)

Oregon

December 13, 1994

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Mike Corso City of Albany P.O. Box 490 Albany, OR 97321

FILE CODE:

Re: Small City and Rural Area Program

alt 5-2

I have enclosed three copies each of our operating assistance grant agreements with the city for FY 1994-95. They are for:

Albany Transit System \$ 28,200 Linn-Benton Loop System \$ 32,200

I have also enclosed the annual Civil Rights Assurance. It references a more comprehensive Title VI Assurance signed in 1990.

The grant agreements have been signed here by Joni Reid, Manager of the Public Transit Section. They will become effective immediately upon signature by the city.

Please have the grant agreements and Civil Rights Assurance signed by those city officials authorized to sign them on behalf of the city. Please attach a copy of the city council's motion or resolution which authorizes signature.

Please return two copies of each fully executed grant agreement to me. The third copies are for the city's files. Please also return the signed Civil Rights Assurance.

Please let me know if you will be unable to return the agreements to me within 60 days. While costs incurred from July 1 will be reimbursed under the grants, we cannot make grant payments until you return the fully executed grant agreements.

Grant Robinson
Program Manager



CIVIL RIGHTS ASSURANCES FOR SMALL CITY AND RURAL AREA GRANT RECIPIENTS

The City of Albany (Recipient) certifies, as a condition of receiving financial assistance under the Oregon Small City and Transit Assistance Program, that:

- 1. No person on the basis of race, color, or national origin will be subjected to discrimination in the level and quality of transportation services and transit-related benefits.
- 2. The Recipient will compile, maintain, and submit in a timely manner to the Oregon Department of Transportation Title VI information required by the Federal Transit Administration Circular 4702.1 and in compliance with the Department of Transportation's Title VI regulation, 49 CFR Part 21.9.
- 3. The Recipient will make it know to the public that those persons alleging discrimination on the basis of race, color, or national origin as it relates to the provision of transportation services and transit-related benefits may file a complaint with the Oregon Department of Transportation, the Federal Transit Administration and/or U.S. Department of Transportation.
- 4. The Recipient filed a standard DOT Title VI Assurance with the Oregon Department of Transportation on January 11, 1990.

The person or persons whose signature(s) appear below are authorized to sign this Assurance on behalf of the Recipient.

(Name)

(Title)

(Date)